SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
02.07.2025

belong to District Orakzai. That the plaintiff purchased a

held between both the parties and on the basis of

field known as Telay Pdtay situated at Zawan, Mishti

Orakzai, fully detailed in the headnote of the plaint from

15,00,000/- (Fifteen lacs rupees) as sale consideration in

the presence of witnesses and since then he is in the

possession of the same. While defendants are illegally

and unlawfully interfering in a portion of suit field which

consists of 10 Marla out of suit property. Defendants

[...]

produce the elders/witnesses before the Court for further

reconciliation. It is also pertinent to mention here that

both Ahmad Seraj and Saeed Ullah stated at the bar

before the court that suit field had been purchased by the

plaintiff from Khee Badshah in the year 2008, in lieu of

Rs. 15,00,000/- (fifteen lacs), hence then the plaintiff is

in possession of the same.

directed to produce their witnesses for reconciliation, on

their own will and wish accordingly plaintiff produced

his witnesses in support of his stance while defendants

failed to produce their witnesses despite many verbal